



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3329]

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA

WRIT PETITION NO: 28107/2025

Between:

Natgulapalli Vishnumurthy and Others

...PETITIONER(S)

AND

The State Of Andhra Pradesh and Others

...RESPONDENT(S)

Counsel for the Petitioner(S):

1.J.V.PHANIDUTH

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1.GP FOR REVENUE

2.KAPPERA KOTESWARA RAO SC for Endowments,AP Region.

3.R K ACHARYULU

4.GP FOR ENDOWMENTS

The Court made the following:

WRIT PETITION NO: 28107/2025

Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner and the learned counsel for the respondents.

Considering the submissions, there shall be *status-quo* obtaining as on today shall be maintained by all the parties concerned, till the next date of hearing.

List the matter next week.

24.04.2026
TPS

VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA, J